## **PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA**

# **ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL**

Order in Council No. 539

, Approved and Ordered  $\operatorname{Oc}$ 

October 28, 2022 Lieutenant Governor

#### **Executive Council Chambers, Victoria**

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that the Designated Accommodation Area Tax Regulation, B.C. Reg. 93/2013, is amended,

- (a) effective November 1, 2022, as set out in the attached Appendix 1,
- (b) effective February 1, 2023, as set out in the attached Appendix 2,
- (c) effective May 1, 2023, as set out in the attached Appendix 3, and
- (d) effective June 1, 2023, as set out in the attached Appendix 4.

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

Minister of Finance

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

#### Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Provincial Sales Tax Act, S.B.C. 2012, c. 35, s. 240

Other: OIC 127/2013

## **APPENDIX 1**

- 1 Items 6.1 and 22 of Schedule 1 of the Designated Accommodation Area Tax Regulation, B.C. Reg. 93/2013, are amended in column 4 by striking out "January 1, 2023" and substituting "January 1, 2028".
- 2 Item 36 of Schedule 1 is amended in column 4 by striking out "November 1, 2022" and substituting "November 1, 2027".

## **APPENDIX 2**

1 Schedule 2 of the Designated Accommodation Area Tax Regulation, B.C. Reg. 93/2013, is amended by adding the following item as indicated:

Item	Column 1 Designated Accommodation Area	Column 2 Designated Recipient	Column 3 Rate of Tax	Column 4 <b>Repeal Date</b>
27	that part of the Regional District of Alberni-Clayoquot consisting of the City of Port Alberni and Electoral Areas B, D, E and F	Alberni Valley Tourism Association	2%	February 1, 2028

#### **APPENDIX 3**

- 1 Item 13 of Schedule 2 of the Designated Accommodation Area Tax Regulation, B.C. Reg. 93/2013, is amended
  - (a) in column 1 by repealing paragraph (a) and substituting the following:
    - (a) Cariboo Regional District; , and
  - (b) in column 4 by striking out "May 1, 2023" and substituting "May 1, 2028".

#### **APPENDIX 4**

1 Item 29 of Schedule 1 of the Designated Accommodation Area Tax Regulation, B.C. Reg. 93/2013, is repealed and the following substituted as indicated:

Item	Column 1 Designated Accommodation Area	Column 2 Designated Recipient	Column 3 Rate of Tax	Column 4 <b>Repeal Date</b>
29	District of Ucluelet	Ucluelet Tourism Association	3%	June 1, 2028